IN—Y Ty

FB"V41 A PARTS BOOK

BeaEE 1 AR~ -0y 732>
ULTRA HIGH SPEED SINGLE NEEDLE OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE




4%/ Specifications

i = : ) o B 1) o
N ) e
L @O ] {£4£RB# Detail of specifications

| ASERNY) - 2 A%

Single needle over-edge chain stitch, 2-threads

1 KSHBH Y - 3RS

Single needle over-edge chain stitch, 2-threads

HedEL / Plain seaming
#85]%= / Blind-hemming @

#—32J | Serging

#1—1 % [ Curing

U 7ZHY) 1 Ruffling

7 — 7+ / Taping

N E TRV EZEY [ Ruffling with piping
Ny 7 %y 7 | Back tacking

h—F 7 4 MT / Attaching curtain weight

A& 5% — K [ Standard lift
N1 T b [ High lift
E/NA Y T~ [ Extra high lift

251/ F5 Kéh)

2-row / with chain land
| 3/ Fz S KdHY)
3-row / with chain land

¥EE4~3E4) / Extra light — light materials

FEH)~RE4) / Light — medium materials 25/ Fz XKL
FE4~E4) / Medium — heavy materials 2-row / without chain land
[249)~4B/24) / Heavy —Extra heavy materials B/ Fz T KL
YEIEH) | Extra heavy materials 1 3-row / without chain land

INF—y k[ Bulky knit
¥BE/SIVF— & /Extra heavy bulky knit

Z# / Standard
/NI {EHE / Small type

X Z [ Flat knife
A Z ] Angle knife
B A ZIEIR / Angle knife, wide

14 Z3EH / Angle knife, wave shape

B A ZELREF / Angle knife, wave shape

V7 hF x> [Softchain
3IF— /Ny %y [Semiauto backtack

1 A&$t / Single needle

e




—_—

U B~ W N

IS—Y Ty g ZFBICELT

L ZOKiE. COEOEE (EEROBAS ATV 3 BARERR) CHES AT

WBEHNDERMUTL— FARYMFISRTVWEII L DEHDHDTT,
COAIE. 1998FE11BDF— 2 ICETVWTEREINEEHDTT,

S FEL LICHSAEESINDIBEYHN ET,

N TRIET ARSI, L _IRBT RLTEN ET,

HET— FEFKER > TVWABAR., 7~ VBR—E=R(43-45X— V)T H A
NT&E W,

= R
A R R 1
B. EREIEHBA R ... 5
CL SRR e e 7
D T R R e 9
ELEUBMER .. SO DU 13
G. EXAZTFTARBUR e 17
H. B — 8B R e 19
TR =SERE A V¥V A 21
L. BRI e 23
M. RTFRIE e 25
N. BB R R .. e 27
P, AR R e 29
Q. BAAVERBEFRE ... 29
R.IZIT—EBER .. 31
S Ny T Ay TR i 37
2 A BB R i 39
Ga. = U —EIR .. 43
Wa. B T NI e 46

== I 47



ii

u M W N

Notes for using this parts book

. Thisbook is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

This book was prepared based on information available in November 1998.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by adotted line t 1.

If the symbol % is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 43-45 .

o ———
!

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody .......... ... . 1 }
B. Crankshaft mechanism .......................... .. 5 /
C. Needlebarmechanism ............................ 7
D. Presser foot mechanism .............. ... ... .. 9

E. Feed mechanism .......... B . .... S . 13
G. Knifemachanism ............ .. ... .. . 17
H. Overloopermechanism ........................... 19
J. Under loopermechanism ......................... 21
L. Lubrication ..... ... ... . .. 23
M. Threadtension .......... ... .o, 25
N. Blind hemming attachment ....................... 27

P.Needlecooler ... .. 29 )
Q. Sergingattachment ............ ... ... . ... ... . ... 29
R. Rufflingattachment ........ ... .................. 31
S. Back-tacking ........ ... ... 37
Z. ACCESSOMIBS & iiiin e asaa e e e e, 39
Ga. GaugepartsList ... . ... 43
Wa. Warning labels ...... e 46
INDEX a7




 878-V4A : G
|

|



A . £4kR8{% / Machine body

=S 49
44 48 45%
g

«© \ ‘e
2 S Ve gﬂ
| =
© o o <t ) LW P~
= 7 2 " < < <
g 4
> —T9 |
N , ﬁ &3

.
T

42
39

i

878-V4A-052




A . E=1AE1% / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS R
2 520305001 1|7 HIN-— TOP COVER
3 502606000 HEVEPDEEd OIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 415 ~N24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 520306000 IR TAWE PACKING
7 $23337009 1|d6t-185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 $39607001 w7 Ahii— FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 5{#~24axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 520345009 1doatria RUBBER CAP, 14
11 520309101 I E R b RAC FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 20X1 K maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 520310001 EAE = r PN COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 520311000 IR VAV 3% PACKING
15 060400812 6{/31 > FMAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 $23367001 127 hiN— FAN COVER
17 060400812 2{31 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 1147 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 520878000 1|dLat>s53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 $20313000 HEFAERS A FEED BAR COVER
21 $20314000 IR VAVE % PACKING
22 062401012 6|7 ~NIM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 $39564021 o A INSIDE COVER
24 S44536000 N PASVANE 7 {PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 3|81 > FmMax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 12 AT ax10 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 S44535001 181 > FMaxsl — b SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1|43 3maxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 $39611001 ST FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 S39612001 v TH/IN=L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 $39613001 HWeIZHI—e2TIT7 FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 $20319001 vz Aan—ker¥ FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2|7+ EZ4xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 S20320101 e VAR 8 VP FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-6 $20321001 1wz HAN-N% FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 1|51 > FMAXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 $20327101 1fxTHIN— A2 STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1151 » FMAX6e SCREW, BIND M4X6
28 060401412 381 2 FMAX14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
29 520323101 N¥ITHIN=S FRONT COVER, S
30 062400612 2|F~aM4EX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 012400832 17+ E>axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 1|7+E54xXa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 NwZAN—-LTF+A FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 2{/51 > FMAXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 520325001 NezhanR—=bA12%% PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 11751 > FMaXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520328001 1fyaz7zer—+ CLOTH PLATE
39 $20330100 A A VR o e s B CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 $20331001 ey b —-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 1|7+ EFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 1|7+ EZaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6é
43 S20334000 1\ 7O02RFL—ti2 CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 VAV % PACKING
45 025040132 4dies¥AxyI T4 WASHER, PLAINS 4
46 060400612 11751 > K MA4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
47 060401012 3|54 » FMAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 S20412000 2|d46+>37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 $39625151 1Hyazx7L—rhA1215% SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 2{/%1 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 1t—a CAP, 4

878-V4A-052




A . E{B8{% / Machine body

878-V4A-052



A . EEEMR / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoAA NAME OF PARTS RM
52 062401212 1|~38x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021400212 12237+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 127U FE6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 $20412000 1dat37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
58 539626021 1\7ax7L—- b/ T7F A CLOTH GUIDE
59 060400612 2131 > FMaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
60 060400512 11751 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
61 520338200 WrPFZ940 OIL PAN
62 520339000 IRAVE % PACKING
63 523350001 QiR a 4 FL10 MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 4174IL b 5X12 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 i H WASHER
66 500075000 1NF7AH-F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 2|54 > K35%8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 2|leSH AL 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 520340001 WP H—-FHYT A& EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 $20342001 HEPEYL SHOULDER SCREW, M4
-171 146598001 IRVAE S/ S WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 1esHAx3Ts WASHER, PLAINS 5
S 73 530517101 5~ —JLEX10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 SEAL
74 520344009 11d46t16 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 520345009 1|datk14 RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 1loU > 7p9 O RING, P9
78 154841001 1|d4t>168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
79 523357001 1123210 SCREW, M10
80 520346000 1 NUFEITTSI97 NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVCIR
81 062401612 1] ~amax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 1|d4+53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
84 507477009 IR =R RUBBER RING
""""""""""""""" CTTTTEIEMAS 7T TTTTTTT[<KFORT3THREADS ST 7
92 525179001 N4 b bFTEY A1 FNIVA THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (A)
<2Fk%H > <FOR "2 THREADS">
92 525180001 ML rRFZEY A 1T NILB THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (B)
94 T $idga1001 | ilerveySsAAT T CABEL, CLEANING ~ 77777 ]
97 543453001 IR DI =1k D A a9 % LABEL, CLEANING FILTER
878-V4A-052




. EXSh#hB8{% / Driving shaft mechanism

878-V4A-103




B . BREIEARS{ZR / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE _ |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM;

<Agv¥-F,AN{U7FRA> |<FORSTANDARD & HIGH-LIFT>

1 546921001 | 1|7 K9vs0xvv% CRANKSHAFT, O W/SCREW
<BNSUTFE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>

L 546922001 | 1|7 K9 Uypryye CRANKSHAFT, P W/SCREW

T $25530001 |  1[FF oAk iasxa |t SET SCREW, SOCKET M25X14 7] ]

3 $39629021 | 1|~7U> 575 BEARIG CAP

4 081031870 | 1|oU>% 5315 O RING $31.5

5 062400812 | 2|+ ~7axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 061400812 | 1|45 amaxe SCREW, FLAT M4X8

7 072600000 | 1{% %% % 46000 BALL BEARING, 6000

10 539630000 | 1|7 Ko TyAzL CRANK SHAFT BUSH

11 520356001 | 1|EZ#7#%10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 155559001 | 1|e5##% WASHER, PLAIN

13 1546900001 | 1|=va9arFrEryy D-CHAIN STITCH THR.

14 048400242 | 1|r 773 %ca0 RETAINING RING, C40

15 076203000 | 1|5 %3 %% 46203 BALL BEARING, 6203

16 527868001 | 1|27 T %% 46203y BALL BEARING, 6203V

17 520361001 | 1|+ 3/5% SPRING, WAVE

18 520362151 | 1|7 K9S o4 1%y CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR

20 539631000 | 1|~x7U>s4%T | BEARING PRESSER

21 520353000 | 1{ou>¥ ORING

22 062401012 |  3|F~amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

23 520366000 | 1|77 FAN

24 539565101 | 17—V PULLEY

25 012060632 | 2|77 E 56X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

27 028060242 |  1{/Sx ¥ %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

28 018062532 | 1|7 HJb h6x2s BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

30 $20357000 | 1|=¥agneAryrpii- CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER

878-V4A-103



C . $H#884% / Needle bar mechanism

878-V4A-118




C . $T#=EH& / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e A NAME OF PARTS RM
<22 4-~-FE> <FOR STANDARD >
1 546928001 NI 52o0Y FT IS N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, S
<NTUTHA> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 546931001 IRAUE/ 2 A Wl B/ N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<ENUTFE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
L B 546932001 |  1|nV7y35>70Y Fv3e |l N-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E
1-1-1 TT0184016227 | 2|7 F KR ax1E - BOLT SOCKETMAXi6 ~~~ 77777 7
1-2 523342001 117~ HUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 1|# W k6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 R ES WASHER
2 539644021 AV PZEZE T NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 S39645021 1IN T2 A &ILR NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 539646021 "Ny NEEDLE SHAFT
5 $39647000 S WASHER
6 146293001 1] b #7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 520386101 HIAVE P EE A NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 523342001 2{7F b HUAXs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 546899001 1| ¥ %Y %K F6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 113 ~203.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
7-4 520391001 1|2 ~R=— SPACER
17-5 520392000 2|7T b FELT
7-6 1155162001 1 A~—H SPACER
8 520393101 1InUEY NEEDLE BAR
9 539648021 HAVE P ZER D) NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
10 539571021 I AVE P E R NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
11 104450101 1|d4t>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
12 520396001 TINYKFATE NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 MUPFEAFT3IBTFK I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 X 113 521y DeXa7 NEEDLE, DCX27
14 539649021 INAVEE R & = i NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 2|7 FF I b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
16-1 539650051 NN ZHYTAAF NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
17 062401012 2|F ~XaM4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
18 S20413051 AVEE Bd i (- 3: 5 e SUPPQORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 2|F~NaM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 520414001 BAVEE a1 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)
21 523418002 2| AR Taxs ' SCREW, M4X5
02 520415101 IS NN s MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
<23 520416101 1]V b 3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
24 $39653051 AV L a5 NEEDLE GUARD, F
25 062350812 1|3 ~33.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
32 X INAVEE NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 2|45 %7437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
878-V4A-118




D . # T E§{% / Presser foot mechanism

ZfIF / FOR TAPING >

< F—

44

878-V4A-201



D . ¥ I B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE__|a1Ty T NAME OF PARTS
1 520472001 | 1|#9IFIvevRY ADJUST SCREW
2 546887001 | 1|#%T#% 4 3 PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $39577000 | 1|#vTsvoas CUSHION
2-2 047301642 | 1|x7U>5E>AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 | 1|y #x WASHER
4 520476001 | 1|4 T/5% PRESSER SPRING
5 546889001 | 1|vatvzos MAIN PRESSER ARM
6 539659021 | 1|#vT57% PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 | 1|#4T777/5% PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
8 539661001 | 1|#> x4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 $39662001 | 1|v2A#TIFZ RN MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 | 1|/¢ > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663021 | 1|#¥T7o7rLI— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 | 1|9 TFo7rLA-HT - COLLAR
13 018062532 | 1|7+ b6xes BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 | 1|e5%#%% s WASHER, PLAIN L 6
15 $39665001 | 1|#4T7y7sL/t—itxk SPRING
|16 047502542 | 1|27V 5 E>AWs PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
117 539770001 | 1|y Ax¥a SCREW, M4
18 021400212 | 1|22+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
19 520485001 | 1|#¥I7HrU>Y PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 539666001 | 1|F¥T7HLIT- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 546849001 | 1|#¥T 749573 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 | 1|27U>JE>aAwa PIN, SPRING ROLLAWA
22 46899001 | 1|¥#xY*#I b6x16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X 16
23 539669101 | 1|4 T PrL/—/ix SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 539670000 | 1|#¥TvFTs s PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 | 1|7k F6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539671101 | 1|#¥I97Y7 PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 | 2|k A7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
28 $30562000 | 1|¥#% WASHER
29 $39672001 | 1|4¥IyFE> PRESSER ARM PIN
30 012400432 | 1|7FEF4xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
31 523341009 | 1|#3v€viyvyviFvr o |NUT
34 537070121 | 1|71 H-H—FV FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 |  1]/¢1 > KM3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
40 520494001 | 1|74 ¥195 SUB PRESSER ARM
4 062670712 | 1|+~a357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
42 520495001 | 1|#¥TxbYUn PRESSER FOOT STOPPER
43 060300612 | 1|sfkmaxe SCREW, BIND M3X6 |
"""""""""""""""""" CTTEE IS HGE ST T T [<FORTARINGS T T T T T T T T
44 523364000 | 1|F-77>+ TAPE GUIDE

878-V4A-201



D . ¥ TE3{% / Presser foot mechanism

e
999() 50-1- ) 2120 ( . )
3020 | § "l st F— 5053 |
3022 | S 50-1-2| | S®>—5052 |
el 50| | = 5051
| 50-1-7 5’0-1-5‘ _l &——50-5-5 {
50-1-6 50-1-4 50-5 = 50-5-4
50-1—} == . S = |
2 | l I
l__.__.__J — _
w0 (T TS T T 3420 . "N h
g-—_——SO-B-B
3560 | | | §—50-10 2|
l = 50-8-2 | <= 50101 || !
| = 50-8-1| | {
| | &——50-10-4
5085 §—~5087 |
— 50-10-3
20 84‘5084 5086{ 50-10— }
@ | (2/4’
== | | |
k ________ _J A 2 m__ I J
“““““““““ 3820 D= A
3620 ( g——SO oA | I( g———so 14-3
: 50.12.1 l l <s—50-14 2|
= 12-
| | l S 50141|
l } | & 50-14.5|
50-12—] _ 50-14—| )04t
l ;/?%” I l }
|
- 2 _J ey _J
380 (=5
| 50203
{ <S——->50-20- 2|
@—50 20- 1|
} F— 50205 |
50-20-4
50-20—~| }
>

11

878-V4A-201




D . I ES{% /Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE [Ty B NAME OF PARTS RM
<2220,3020,3022,3220,3310>
50-1 X 1rvzys PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 % 1]y 2 STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 519496001 Mgz ryvras PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-1-3 150755001 1o 22318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 $19258001 ER e PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-5 501295001 1] x %5238X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-1-6 $19259001 1|++x8 PRESSER FOOT, B
s0-1-7 | 140530002 | 1|¥*%v238 | SCREW,SM2.38 . .
"""""" T T[<2120,3120> TToTTTTTTTTTTTT T
50-5 X RER A PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 % 1] STITCH TONGUE
50-5-2 $19496001 AT rUYT14 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-5-3 150755001 IPEE TERL SCREW, SM3.18
50-5-4 $19259001 RET e PRESSER FOOT, B
50-5-5 140530002 | 1{>x%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
"""""""""""""" FTTTe353035605 T T[T T
50-8 X 14412 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-8-1 % 1y 2 STITCH TONGUE
50-8-2 $19496001 HAHTrUYE A4 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
150-8-3 150755001 1|2 42 93.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-8-4 $19259001 MET e PRESSER FOOT, B
50-8-5 140530002 | 1]|vx%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-8-6 $19296001 15—FH1F TAPE GUIDE
50-8-7 ____ | 105288001 | 1 >¥xs>238 _____________| SCREW,SM2.38 o] _
<3420>
50-10 X EE e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 $19496001 Hayzruvrrs PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-10-2 106640001 1o 229318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-10-3 $19259001 1]|+#x8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-10-4 | 140530002 | 1)¥x=x>238 _____________| SCREW,SM2.38 -
<3620>
50-12 X EL e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-12-1 $19496001 HAHTrUYETE PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-12-2 | 106640001 | 1\¥*%¥318 _____________| SCREW,SM3.18 e Y
<3820>
50-14 X EE e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
30-14-1 P 1]y 2 STITCH TONGUE
-150-14-2 $19496001 HAHT rUY T2 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-14-3 150755001 1|2 x 2318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-14-4 $19279001 144 TF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-14-5 | 060630412 | 1)/3f>Fa38sexa | SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X4 _ ____________ _
<3060>
50-20 P 1A+#Ts 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-20-1 X 1y 2 STITCH TONGUE
50-20-2 $19496001 1AHTrUYT A4 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-20-3 150755001 1|2 42318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-20-4 $19259001 1l+4T8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-20-5 140530002 | 1|>x%v238 SCREW, SM2.38
878-V4A-201

12




. = U B8{% / Feed mechanism

13

878-V4A-202




E.®!) BE{%/Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY| . Er XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520496101 1A )oy s ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 NATU T EAW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
1-2 520500001 1|== KT 774524 (R) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED
1-2 520500002 o= KT 779728 (&F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE
1-2 520500003 == KRNI 7724 (B) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE
2 012060632 2|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 520507001 HWZFIY b RATCHET
4 012060632 2|7+ T6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 523615001 1NSAIIA b BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401012 2|F~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
7 523458101 NZFZY R bAZTURR SPRING, TWIST
8 539589021 1MA7UmFo 3 FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 1|7+ KL L 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 $39674001 |  1A2UFIRVFEZL T FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 $39675001 B P FAE S SPRING
11 081005070 1]oY » 7 Ps ORING, P5
12 025710232 Hes>¥HxF1476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 1eSHHFFII476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4,76
{14 048040342 1|~ X TE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 539676121 N EA FEED SHAFT

116 $39677021 142011117 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 539678021 N EAV S S PN FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
18 530562000 EREES WASHER
19 048090342 11 h X TE9 RETAINING RING, E9
20 539679001 ATV T T AZINLT R FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 1|loU >~ P20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 3{/84 » FM4AX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 546891001 MNx7Ud173 FEED BAR ASSY
24 538312050 WoawyFxys)hs3d= FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 142628001 PSRN A N A ) FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 539683000 HWaoVd1ho3d< FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
27 539684021 N EAVE B k=i e FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 539685001 Ny ba3s- SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 17+ E>axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 REZES WASHER
31 004350812 1] +%5335%8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 | 1|7+t Fax8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 S42042021 HWoaxsyn 7 MAIN FEED ARM

434 018061632 1|7 FFIL k6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 539773001 "Woaxo0U2773 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 539690021 RS WASHER
37 523360001 1]#)L k5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 502573000 1| x WASHER
39 539691001 1|+Y ks NUT, M5
40 $39769051 oKt UnF)ro 73 DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|7 F+3KI b 6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 539690021 IR EES WASHER
42 523360001 1|#b F5X15 BOLT, M5X15
43 520523000 AT UL ToFAHYT FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
44 520524000 AE A G FEED BAR GUIDE
45 520525001 1|Ey 1294 T FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 520740101 41 AR TAX100 — b SCREW, SEAL M4X10
47 520526000 3|EY 14 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
438 543916001 417 FFI 4xXsy — b SCREW, SEAL M4X10 ,
49 025040132 LiesHH2I 74 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
50 539692021 1HEIFITEIIVY DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 520543101 1Mo A%Ts SCREW, M5
52 520544000 1M E U IL8— DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 117+ R b 6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
878-V4A-202

14




. 3% E8{% / Feed mechanism

21
20 @g
20 (0 —9

— 8 .

/__I"\
ﬁ{-,,
L@; &

) T
54 _
L AT P,
67 55 If N
- - =

=

32
PR

‘.
P
M) 3-2-1 |
16
A |

\

< SSH / FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER >

15

878-V4A-202




E.#!) & /Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxo NAME OF PARTS RM
54 539593021 W RYFIoEYLIN-T 32 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 Ne+Y 6 NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 1R ZACTAE-S SPRING
56 081005670 1oy »Jpws O RING, PW5
57 047502542 HWATW T ELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
58 520554001 1N FEYYIAEY AR DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 520548001 2{n 37— COLLAR
60 018061632 2|7 FFI +6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 525818001 273V LIS=Z YN STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2|/84 > F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2ieS¥FARH 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 539694021 MNevyrxrdyvvs SET SCREW KNOB
65 539695001 ey rx¥d SET SCREW
66 520560001 WS REFHR SPRING WASHER
67 520561001 1|fwqoaFantyx?d MICRO ADJUST SCREW
68 546895001 w1 vaFavey A YN STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 529094001 flvqoF3veyxI13% MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 1 hxTE4 RETAINING RING, E4

71 523628051 IPEE VAN N B i FEED DOG SETTING BASE

72 523621101 1] Jv +35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

73 523612001 MNevybHns-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 2|7+ 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 X "Wyax+7U7 3 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 060630712 11731 > F238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 1)L +35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

77 X AR i RV DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

78 523621101 11/ +35%8 BOLT, M3.5X8

81 521091000 R RAS ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 521092000 B A & 5 ' COVER SPONGE

82 523616101 219 XA xT4X10 SCREW, M4X10

83 520527001 HWr7sxu12 OIL REJESTOR PLATE

84 523453001 2|F~X33x55 — L SCREW 3X5 SEAL
'''''''''''''''''' CTTESSES T T T T T T T T T T [ <FORNEW SYNTHETICFIBER > o
3-2 536864001 1|5FTV b3 RATCHET ASSY

3-2-1 047301042 "Wazu-7ex PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
878-V4A~202

16




G. EAR - TAREHER / Knife mechanism

TSN

< B A ZXF/FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

878-V4A-222

17



G. EAZTFAZBEER/Knife machanism

’
Sps—

REF.NO CODE _ |QTY EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1 546933001 | 1|97#42x#5>40vYK%30  |UPPERKNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
1-1 018401622 | 2|7+ # I 4x16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 16
1-2-1 017061612 |  1[# L k6x16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 | 1|#¥#% WASHER
1-3 $23342001 | 1|7+ r#HUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 §20571101 | 1|9 7424 FK9y 7 UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 | 1|#A b= DUST SEAL
4 $39704021 | 1|97 424 5LL UPPER KNIFE BUSH L
5 539677021 12201111417 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 $23619001 | 1|&Y rh5—%% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 | 2|73k F6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $20574001 | 1|57 4Z4%+Y b NUT
17 §20580101 | 1|32 4RRYYTHE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 | 1[-~26xs SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 | 1|2 A*xkYvYsg17LF+1  |LOWERKNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 | 2|+ ~=6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 X 1oax2 LOWER KNIFE
25 $39708001 | 1|yasz%¥zx LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 |  1[#. k5x8 BOLT, M5X8
27 $20585001 | 1|v2 A bYYFHq8z SPRING
28 $39709021 | 1|y & #2829y SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 |  1|/<1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
"""""""""""""""""" CTTI<FEAzE@m&S  |<FORPLAINKNIFES T ]
9-1 520575001 | 1|m7424% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 | 1|+ ~a4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X 12
11 025040132 | 1|ES>##xv3vs WASHER, PLAIN S 4
15-1 144074350 | 1|77 42 UPPER KNIFE
[16-1 | 523621101 | T\#uhasxs ______________| BOLT, M3.5X8 o 4
""""""""""""""" CTT[<EAZE@m&S> | [<FORANGLEKNIFE>T T o
9-2 $20576001 | 1|m7xzx4% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062401612 |  1|F~amax1e SCREW, PAN M4X 16
12 520577001 | 1|77 AAF¥T UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 | 1|97 AZF4IT 1% UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 | 1|ES## %233 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
15-2 $20897101 | 1|77 A R EH ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 | 1|#+~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<tTyaLn-vy> <OPTION PARTS >
15-2 $20896101 | 1|57 4 2 tEsk ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 $20579101 | 1|n 7 A X 48 ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
12 | 520898101 | 1|n7AZWE®D_ __________|! ANGLE KNIFE, WIDEWAVEEDGE ______ —
878-V4A-222

18




H. L)b—ﬁ\“ﬁé{?{i/ Over looper mechanism

\})

A
T
=
o

£Z L

7G
T
=<

TE

~
X

i

</

&—13

L_._____.._._._____._T____'_'_.__
9

%12

878-V4A-307

19



H . _EJL— /YR / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B xo NAME OF PARTS RMI
‘ <28 H—-KFRA> <FOR STANDARD >
1 546937001 1y —x0Y E7 35 OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, S
<N )T h. BASYTFA> | <FORHIGH LIFT & EXTRA HlwaH LIFT>
1 546940001 1770 —80Y K7 SHE OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
1-1 TT018401622 | 4|7 HFuwaxis [ BOLT, SOCKETM4Xi6 7777 o
1-2 523346101 1|7 FHI b ex1aky £ BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 520598000 2iaY FZL KX ROD STOPPER
13 539728021 11*x&n11.1118 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 $39677021 1220111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 Hygn—issy OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523619001 1evtns5-o3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 523626001 1 HFHFx WASHER
8 017060812 1{#ntexs BOLT, Mex8
"""""""""" T AL F ¥ NI U T T E > [<FORSTANDARD & AIGALIFT>" |
9 546896001 1y —i%ay 4 IsH .| OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 178~ Y% b AT TAXS SET SCREW, M4X5
. <gENTYUTFA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
9 546901001 1y =850y 9 3E OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
113 012400432 1|7+ <4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
EXSPS T $373342001 | 1|7rrAVas ! SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN)MAX5 ™~~~ 7777 W
9-1-2 546899001 1A%V F K b6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
9-1-3 155162001 T{AN—H SPACER
9-2-1 538320100 Y TWN—INTLF1FH5 T OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 520355002 2{ A 7 T3X85 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 529700000 219 TN —iSFLF LTI b OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2|7+ &I FEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 BEFS Y DUST SEAL
12 X 17 —-0% OVER LOOPER, A
15 523611101 HPoFAALNSFFLALR POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 2|31 > KM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
878-V4A-307

20




J . FJL—/xB84%/ Under looper mechanism

878-V4A-308

21



J. FJIL—/XEE{&R /Under looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
<242 49—-F. N4y T +E> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH LIFT >
1 546941001 11 2)b—/xOY K4 20SH UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-SH
<@BNA4y)I7+rE> <FOREXTRA HIGH LIFT>

T 546942001 1\ogA=nOYyF730E UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-E
IS 018401622 | A[FF#uraxie | BOLT SOCKETM4xie ]

1-2 523346101 17 FHRIE6EX1875 7 £ BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

3 520598000 21aY K7L KA ROD STOPPER

4 520621001 1N#ho- COLLAR

5 546904001 Hoan—nsg UNDER LOOPER SHAFT

6 523626001 I ES WASHER

7 017060812 1|# L +6X8 BOLT, M6X8

8 §39728021 1A %J11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18

9 539677021 1| A2011.11437 BUSH, 11.11-17

10 155247000 1NEA Y= DUST SEAL

11 520625151 Mo RgIL—INRNYYrao UNDER LOOPER HOLDER

12 523614101 175> 2K bsXia BOLT, M5X14

13 148782001 1THAA—H SPACER

14 520626001 1|z L—ix UNDER LOOPER
15 060351012 11/X1 > K3.5X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10

16 060350812 11784 > F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

17 158722002 P EYY WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
878-V4A-308

22




#53h:M;8E894% / Lubrication

L.

878-V4A-350

23




L. #&EEE 1% / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE |QTY ELxq NAME OF PARTS RM]

1 $20655101 I CE A WORM

2 012500536 2|7+ E55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 $23366001 11175 - COLLAR

4 $20656101 1roaqrRLTY 3 PUMP ASSY

4-1 $20657001 1|t —Ldkd— WORM WHEEL

4-2 012400536 2|7+ ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 $20658001 1|#r70-45-23 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 $20660000 1R THr—2 PUMP CASE

4-5 $20661000 1|£r752474 CAP, PUMP BODY

4-6 $20662100 P OIL FILTER

4-7 $20663000 R EL R - FILTER SUPPORT

4-8 062351016 4|+ ~73.5%10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 175> 94— PLUNGER

4-10 144876001 1175 vv -tz SPRING

4-11 $23460001 1|#~a6xs SCREW, PAN M6X5

5 081008070 1l0U > 7p8 O RING, P8

6 018061432 2|7+ %I FEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 S08957001 MEESYE: OIL FEEDING PIPE
18 508956100 1r1n7405— OILFILTER
{9 081044070 1|0y >4 paa O RING, P44

10 $12987002 1Hran7402-74 CAP, OILFILTER

11 060400812 3|34 > KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

12 $46905001 1lgznsrz-723 OILTUBE ASSY .

12-1 147942001 2lE=Fa1—TF rxH % STOP RING

14 $20199001 1Intars7yxs OIL PIPE JOINT

16 $20199001 IR EN AL L OIL PIPE JOINT

17 $20666001 IEELEN P oL OIL PIPE ASSY

17-1 060400512 1151 > EMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5

18 $20199001 IR ENE LT £ OIL PIPE JOINT

20 148084001 MERS T Al OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 $20668100 MVE LD PY eSS NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 1|45 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
24 $20669000 1|7z FELT ,
26 060400812 11751 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 $20671000 117 3 e£100 WICK (L= 100)

29 520180001 IER S OIL FEEDING PIPE

30 $20200001 1le=nsga-7 OIL TUBE (L= 370)

32 $25879001 1lF2-7%4xT TUBE SUPPORT

33 060400812 1151 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
34 $20392000 17zt FELT :

35 $25526000 1|E> PIN

36 $43523000 1|7405-43 FILTER ASSY

36-1 $43522000 1z 105— OIL FILTER

36-2 $43521000 1lo#E9D FILTER, D
878-V4A-350

24




M S FE9{% / Thread tension

<VYI7bFzVRA
/ FOR SOFT GHAIN >

o)

878-V4A-418
25




M . %AFE1R / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520672001 HWoatbr7eH41 MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 2154 > FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
5 520674001 1N UAFT2F 1IN NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (1N)
8 520675001 21730 I bTFA TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 520676051 3|4 bFIVIED TENSION STUD
10 520677000 3|AbFIHITTINGE TENSION DISCFELT
11 520673001 6|1 tFIIIHT TENSION DISC
12 110832009 3| bFIHZTINE TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 3|4 bFIVOH AT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 520678001 1 bFIT ozl TENSION SPRING, L
15 520679001 2{14 bF I 2RM TENSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 3|FI VN RYIFAF WASHER
18-1 520682103 1A FFIH 2FY MER) TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682104 1A bFa2 2+ Y A TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-3 520682102 A hFIT2HY M ER) TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 $20683001 IRPIEVAE G A ot LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 131 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
21 146592001 AR W% ok OAT v THREAD GUIDE PIPE -
22 523452002 2|7FEF4x3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
423 520684101 RSk G- i THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2|31 > FMaXe SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 520685001 1|8 —NA T F AR UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
126 520686001 1y 7N—iXA +T7F 1R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2|2 A R TAXS SCREW, M4X5 :
28 521133001 1|y TI—INF U EVR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 1o a—nNF2E VR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1131 > FmM3x4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 S21135001 T—niFrExL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2|/51 > FMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 $21137001 1v—13 b7 F A M LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 $21136101 1y TI—INT +TF AL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1]/84 > F mM4axX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 ,
37 520687001 1B R T F AL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38 521127001 LAV Ve e NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (C)
39 060400612 1]751 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 521126001 1UAbT7F18 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
G 060400612 11781 > FMaAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
4241 $21130051 HNAUTRFPECA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
143 060400812 2131 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44 $21125001 TNUA T FTA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 1|73 1 > FMmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 538330050 1TUNYA bAFIFRLL~ NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|7F P AFTV3I8T KX SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 520689001 LR EAN N S B2 o2 B NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 IAVE G i AT SPRING
50 520691001 IR VAWE G s g NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520692001 IRVAVE S| NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 11731 > K M3X6 _ SCREW, BIND M3X6
""""""""""""""" SIS RFICES T T T [<FORSOFTCHAINS T T T T T T T T T T T
42-3 521132001 1YL RFrESC NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, C
878-V4A-418

26




N . #8585 E#RE8% / Blind hemming attachment

878-V4A-235
27




N . #82| £ #RE% / Blind hemming attachment

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $21343001 1MAveE®xTya3uxy 3 EDGE HEMMING RULER ASSY
1-1 521344001 1|yam¥s 3 RULLER ASSY
1-1-1 521345001 NAVEFTATFAY X EDGE HEMMING RULLER, A ASSY
1-1-2 523788001 1lyawFFagevyaoa BLIND HEMMING RULLER ADJUSTER
1-1-3 060300412 11751 > KM3x4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-1-4 025030232 1eSHFHZFLI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-2 060350812 11731 > K35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
1-3 102707002 1WHFH* WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-4 $21347001 1|lavexyagx EDGE HEMMING RULER
1-5 521348001 1favexb)vsris EDGE HEMMING SET PLATE
1-6 $23789001 1lyanEFraveyzry ADJUST SCREW
1-7 048030342 1| h A7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-8 147713001 11ra/18% PLATE SPRING
1-9 060300412 1131 > FM3Xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-10 521337001 Hoao¥IFyyT RULER ARM SUPPORT
1-11 521338001 IVERELF RULER ARM
1-12 523773001 IE P77 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-13 146598001 TR xHFHF WASHER, SPRING
1-14 021400212 11223+ Y b4 NUT, 2 M4
1-15 521340001 1|97 ASF STOP SPRING
1-16 521341001 TR by — STOPPER
1-17 062300512 2|3 ~23X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-18 062350612 2|+~ M3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
1-19 102707002 21 H * WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-20 012400432 1|73 k£ Zaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
2 060401012 11781 > FMax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
878-V4A-235 28




P . #1/%#1E8{% / Needle cooler

878-V4A-124

Q. & A H Y EHRER / Serging attachment

878-V4A-236

29




P. $t/5%1E{% / Needle cooler

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY L AA NAME OF PARTS RMI

1 $20453001 17ZINrSHIT T3 FELT SUPPORT ASSY

1-1 520454000 HW7ZI by FELT SUPPORT

1-2 520455000 1{7TIL b FELT

1-3 502874001 1aver PiN

1-4 150307000 1H73i%x WICK (L = 140)

1-5 520456000 1z LF21—-TF55 VINYL TUBE 55

1-6 520459000 IPVEPEPIE AN SILICONE TANK (L)

1-7 520460000 1\oarsery74 SILICONE TANK CAP

2 523418002 21 A% TJ4X5 SCREW, M4X5

3 060401012 11781 > FM4ax10 SCREW, BIND Mi4X10

4 025040132 Mes¥Hxrana WASHER, PLAINS 4

5 S20461101 1{yVavsarys 3y SILICONE TANK ASSY (U)

5-1 520464000 PV EPE P SILICONE TANK (U)

5-2 520460000 11>yavary74 SILICONE TANK CAP

5-3 $29933000 17T bL FELT (L)

5-4 $29934000 1|7TIV ks FELT (S)

5-5 520467001 1W7ZIIrFHIT 14 FELT SUPPORT PLATE
J6 062401012 1|[F+~2amMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V4A-124

Q.#&H #HY THRERF / Serging attachment

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY £v A1 NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $21336101 | 1|7F#nAuvansyss EDGE GUIDE ASSY

1-1 523896101 | 1|y3wxruvsrqx EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE

1-2 S23773001 REPES2 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

1-3 146598001 AE S #Ed WASHER, SPRING

y-4 523897001 | 1|yamsruvsr ayyr EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT

1-5 021400212 122+ ba NUT, 2 M4

1-6 521341001 | 1|z kwss- STOPPER

1-7 062300512 |  1|+~33xs SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-8 146762001 | 1|7Fnruvans EDGE GUIDE

1-9 062350612 1]F~2M3.5%X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

2 062401012 1{F~3M4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-V4A-236

30




R.S575—%EM{% / Ruffling attachment

2-1-15
?2-1-13 2.5 2-1-6 2-1-7 2-1-8W ‘

2-1-27——33 0108 %72'”4 ‘@ % l
| - |

878-V4A-940
31



R.Z 7 7 —%&EBf%k /Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RV
2 530134001 11275-7% RUFFLER ASSY
2-1 525006001 W75~ UIFT7 X RUFFLER DEVICE SET _
2-1-1 521294001 NFTFHITEA RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 521295001 IR E i A RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 521305001 IRAE AL x SPRING BASE
2-1-4 523777101 2|7 V¥ AXTS SET SCREW, M6
2-1-5 520676051 A bFIAT IR TENSION STUD
2-1-6 $23775001 a1z SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 HWFAo Rz HAix WASHER
2-1-8 520682105 N FFaT2FY b TENSION NUT
2-1-9 525005001 1B B el RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 NIy HFH2 WASHER
2-1-11 062300812 2|+ ~23x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 521297001 HWZI25—UaFbUYTdA RUFFLER BASE
2-1-13 521306001 114-%76 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 521307001 2|2 ¥ H % WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 IR E B e o o RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
§2-1-16 062400812 1]+ ~234x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
3-1—17 521299001 IR = CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
-1-18 523651002 2|7 FEZeXeH Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
12-1-19 521300001 LR AT R HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 11+Y k3216 NUT, 3 M6
2-1-21 062401612 11 ~amax1e SCREW, PAN M4X16
2-1-22 021400212 11222+ 4 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 521301001 TN FILEEDINR SPRING
2-1-24 521302001 L B i i G A A T SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 1]+ ~NIM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
2-1-26 521303001 L % ek O N A 3] SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2{#~203.5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 1WhS5— COLLAR
2-2 018401632 1|7+ b MaX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
2-3 018401032 1|7+ Faxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 521590000 LN E S ok RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 523418002 2{2 A 3T 4X5 SCREW, Mi4X5
2-6 523779001 LAY L HANDLE
2-7 021060302 11+v k3216 NUT, 3 M6
12-8 102707002 AL RS WASHER, PLAIN 4
>6 530137011 W75~ FYITLFT73 RUFFLING DEVICE SET
6-1 521310001 I EE R CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 521311001 IR E R PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 521312001 1|E>6.35 PIN, 6.35
6-4 012060632 1|7+ EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6-5 062350812 2|+~ 13.5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 521313001 IR PR (e el VAV o WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 521314001 1R IPAVE S0P Ry Kt el N FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 41+ +3 15 NUT, 3 M5
6-8 523774001 1142235 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 521315001 1A &Y FM4 STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 1123+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
6-11 521316001 NIA =2 bYix— WIRE STOPPER
6-12 012400432 17+ ET4xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
6-13 523349001 NLNR—=FAGEVAZ LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
6-14 060400812 2154 2 FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
6-15 011502012 2{ b X3 T5X20E 7 SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
6-16 021500312 233V k5 NUT, 3 M5

878-V4A-940

32




. 275 —%E&MB% / Ruffling attachment

< ¥R/ FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED > 3-1

33

878-V4A-940




R.5 75 — &% /Ruffling attachment

CODE__|aTy £ At NAME OF PARTS RM|
<A > <FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 530135101 | 1|y FoFIoeyey b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 521373101 | 1|y roFaoeyys DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 | 1|e¥77323Y99% KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 521375001 | 1|22v7 KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 | 1|e¥77y¥7 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 |  2|# . F635x10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 | 1|e¥ 75557V 7s KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 | 1|7# A% 6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 | 1|e¥77L KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 | 1{#J h8x16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 | 1|e¥PrLos— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 |  2|# . F6.35%10 BOLT, SM6.35X 10
3-1-1-11 521377001 | 1|e¥7Lis—/5% SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 | 2|3avs b AY COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 | 4| b 6.35%10 BOLT, S16.35X 10
3-1-2 521379001 | 1|e¥7FU>” CONNECTING BAR
3-1-3 021400202 | 2[2va¥ v ha NUT, 2 M4
{3-1-4 062401012 | 4lF~amaxio . . . |SCREW,PANMAX10
§ """""""""""""""""" BTSN <FOR FOCL-SUBMERGEDS"~ ]
32 530135102 | 1|# FoFaoeveyh DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521380101 | 1|#KoF3vevyvoFys DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 | 1|e¥7F323v997 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521375001 | 1|=2av4 KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 | 1|e¥ 75 v¥7 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 |  2{# h6.35x10 BOLT, SM6.35X 10
3-2-1-5 148797001 | 1|e¥ 7455 Y75 KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 | 1|7# b A% U635 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 | 1|e¥77L KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 | 1|# b hBX16 BOLT, M8X 16
3-2-1-9 521376001 | 1|e#7FLt— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 |  2|# . b6.35%10 BOLT, SM6.35X 10
3-2-1-11 521377001 | 1|e#7FLit—r% SPRING
3-2-1-12 521378001 | 2|3aysbxY COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012:|  4|#1 b635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-2 521381001 | 1|e¥7suss CONNECTING BAR
3-2-3 021400202 | 2[2v35 ha NUT, 2 M4
24 062401012 |  4|F~aM4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-VAA-940

34




& BIf% / Ruffling attachment

#h

878-V4A-240

35




R. T 75 —EEER /Ruffling attachment
REF.NO CODE |qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
5 530303001 g Esdi8—y o3 PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 1F=79124—-93 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 IVEEEY SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 1¥Hx WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 1=t 81218% SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 11 rFas oy b TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2|7 EY % Y 4.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
5-3 521318000 1\5v8—%3 LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062400812 2|+ ~4axs SCREW, PAN M14X8
5-5 025040232 2lesHHxF14 WAGSHER, PLAIN M 4
5-6 520130009 e raF4147333Y% COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 520131009 N1 rasd14y3 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134001 115 A 3 $WA476-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 111 paFEY SPOOL PIN
5-6-2 034422006 2| +2% 5 41X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
5-8 525019001 15wr—-r4aq LAPPER BASE
5-9 523651002 2|7 FESex6H Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
Yy Ak §30133001 T iE75-%=s%:s T RUEFCER GAUGEASSY ~ 777777777777 -
g-z 5192810011 ~1[#v¥T% = 'PRESSER FOOT ASSY
: </NAELTR> <FORPIPING >
7 530136001 1lp575-4,—-Y43 PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
7-2 525538001 HER F] PRESSER FOOT ASSY
A $T9146001 | T[N u=4 T NEEDLEPLATE ~~ 777777 o
7-3 519500001 Heoatsyny s MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-4 519243001 IS E A DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
3420-05 3620-05
ES3 £k ESM 2k
Semi— Full- Semi— Fuii~
REF.NO] submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
5205—37tvk/RUFFLER SET $30138201/531105201 - —
P. 55—t yk/PIPING RUFFLER SET - - 530139201{531106201
575—5—253/RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 |S30133001 — - -
p. S75—4—_43/PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 - - S30136001 —
575—4=/RUFFLER ASSY ' 2 |s30134001 — — —
HRYFayt Y+t vh/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3~ 1530135101/530135102{530135101{S30135102
] INAE 5 13—V 2/PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 - - $30303001 —
") SO5—A4H Il F9453/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 1530137011 — — —
878-V4A-940

36



S. N\Nv&% v & / Back-tacking

i

878-V4A-945

.37



S./Nw 7 &2y Uk /Back-tacking

REF.NO. CODE _ [QTY T NAME OF PARTS RV

<3820-03>

1 529893101 | 1|/{vsavsvusFeyt BACK-TACK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-3
<3820-04>

1 $29893102 | 1|XvsavysumFLY b BACK-TAVK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-4
<3820-05>

R 529893103 | 1|tvysyyvmseyh | BACK-TACK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-5

17T T T TSai354001 | 1[vaxIL—F CLOTAPLATE ~~~ 77777 7T ]

1-2 539651051 | 1| U1s94T14F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

1-3 X INVEE NEEDLE PLATE

1-4 X UEEETE PRESSER FOOT ASSY

1-5 $19214001 | 1|>axsurs3 MAIN FEED ASSY

1-6 519241001 | 1|9 Ko *5 UK DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

1-7 $21335001 | 1|[AToxA4¥TY3 BACK-TACK PRESSER ASSY

1-7-1 521320001 | 1|{HTvRA KA1 BACK-TACK BLADE HOLDER

1-7-2 509234001 | 1|nTvx1242 BACK-TACK KNIFE

1-7-3 509235001 | 1|#TyRAARFHT BACK-TACK KNIFE PRESSER

1-7-4 012400832 | 2|7+ t35axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8

1-7-5 521321001 | 1|ATYX1AYI14% BACK-TACK PRESSER PLATE

1-7-6 $21322001 | 1|4 T A5+ FKY PRESSER PLATE SHAFT

1-7-7 116794001 | 1|+ 5% SPRING, COMPRESSION’

1-7-8 $21324001 | 2|A4T12FIo€YFYE PRESSER PLATE ADJUSTING NUT

1-8 025040132 | 1|eS¥#z>394 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

19 060401012 | 1{/¢4 > Kmaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10

1-10 $21315001 | 1|25 Fma STUD, M4

1-11 021400212 | 1[2¥a23 v b4 NUT, 2 M4

1-12 $21314001 | 1|7L%vTnv1v—73 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

1-13 521316001 | 1|74 v—= pbvss- WIRE STOPPER

1-14 012400432 | 1|7+E54x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

1-15 523774001 | 1|#>%¥3s SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

1-16 $21327001 | 1|1 baNA K& TENSION RELEASE BASE

1-17 521328001 | 1|1 raix 1% TENSION RELEASE PLATE

1-18 523784001 | 1|n5- COLLAR

1-19 025040232 | 1|eS¥Hz2Fz74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-20 062401212 | 1|#~7ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

1-21 $30443001 | 1|4 FTAAER VI SPRING

1-22 523349001 | 1|v/i—FavEv1s LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE

1-23 060400812 |  2[/51 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

}-24 011502012 |  2|h # % ¥sx20E S SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20

1-25 021500312 | 2{3¥a+Y b5 NUT, 3M5

878-VAA-945

38




Z . 4B SEH{% / Accessaries

69 71 72 70

© FHERDPFHIIEETHEHBHYET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

65

©® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.

39

878-V4A-910




Z . {12 5E81% / Accessories
REF.NO. CODE |QTY By o NAME OF PARTS RM
1 lz3venyss NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
1-1 P ANV, NEEDLE, DCX27
4 X 1o 422 LOWER KNIFE
5 101572101 112 Y%7 25.5%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 501943001 1ens K xIT7916 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
8 142002001 1l6h 4 Ky ZINF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 149570001 1|64 #ry ZINF5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
10 $23356001 1|2 HixLrF8x10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 546907001 1|AH L F5X6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
13 117466000 1lgrey k PINCETTE
18 506701000 1| KA 15—4 3 POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 EE T PY, OIL TANK
24 142262001 1]lo#Ury 3 CHAIN, FASSY
25 122991001 1|7vserkyron0 ACCESSORY BAG
27 520718000 1y 7oy HEAD PLATE
29 . $35997001 4|54 % # L b BXB5 BOLT, M8X85
31 213650001 4|7 2.3X8.5X385T WAGSHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
132 028080242 IANES L EVE: WAGSHER, SPRING 2-8
3 021080106 4|+ 118 NUT, 1 M8
34 520719000 alyv 3y CUSHION
39 506704001 DU EDE 2o (S —
40 520769000 1lya-3 FUNNEL
41 144225002 1k THIs— HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 | 1|#Fw ¥ T4 RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 kv dn RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 14248 -22-+s32 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 3|TILEY T LIKI3 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 523353001 142822 — ryHIS DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 2|+~ aMaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
60 025040332 2les¥ #2414 WAGSHER, PLAIN L 4
65 538645001 EV N VAT A BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 | 3|+r~a6x14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
67 520412000 1|5 6tr37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
68 508956100 A7 10%— R
69 147893009 MR 2 0 E PE——
70 021400106 2|F Y r1v 24 S—
RYA '062401406 21F~aax1a | e———
‘)2 116016001 2lxanr x|
191 520118151 11h521 22 TRIMMING KNIFE
92 060300512 1|71 > KM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
<OPTION PARTS>
39 506704001 ] FS— SILICONE OIL
68 508956100 > 1 OIL FILTER
69 147893009 | . TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 p ] F—— NUT, 1M4
71 062401406 p ] I— SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 ] I— PEDAL STOPPER
878-V4A-910

40




. i FB84% / Accessories

Hg—A»4qD-18-
42-182— || | 15182 =l 49.4.1
42-13 e~ 40403 B—4242

© MERDBHIEETDSLBHYVET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

41

878-V4A-910




Z . [TIEMmER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE _ |QTY Bl AL NAME OF PARTS RM
42 $29853109 | 1|4 F& 741~ I3DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DTHF
42-1 150180001 | 3|94 ¥5 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2 150182000 | 3|z27—n<v b SPOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 | 3|27 ~nsvo3a SPOOL CUSHION
42-4 502775001 AR ESE-DA Y PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 | 1|5 ¥#%16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 538648001 169+ rusm NUT, U5/8-28
42-5 $04109001 WA PFo 44 THY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-6 142997001 11 r7o543 THREAD GUIDE, 3
42-7 540640001 MNasarktr7zvyv7v% COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 | 1|a54a%vy7 COLUMN CAP
42-8 156112003 | 1|35 4/x17D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 | 1|asaysfo b COLUMN JOINT
42-10 $21798001 | 3|x7-wzJevt SPOOL SCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 | 3|=x7-1UvB SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 | 3|/{x¥H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 | 3{1>2+Y k5 NUT, 1 M5
42-11 150185009 | 1|1 r7oF1HL o~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

~h2o12 7138843001 | T |HHIRGVES [JOINT ) ,
$2-13 150188009 | 1|27 =k A—4HTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

-(42-14 502779009 | 1|RT—FLF -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-15 S02788009 | 1[xLYFNnLH-v 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-16 540641001 WRAT=LT7525€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-16-1 021500106 | 4{1>2FY ks NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 $37038001 | 1]|F~at3#s5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-16-3 537037001 1|3 ~3E 5 ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

42-16-4 062501406 F~O5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-17 540643001 FIWE—IFT2TIEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 T+ b AGX6T K I SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-17-2 021500106 13+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-17-3 537037001 F NIk S Y5X32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-18 540644001 FWE—-YEFTFZTHY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-18-1 021500106 123FY b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-18-2 031452206 TILE Y 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-18-3 062501006 F~X235X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
64 183798001 1oy —-S€Y b FULLSUBMERGED SET

- 34-1 520721001 e TorddT HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
44-2 153318201 A hTxTNTETHRILL BOLT
64-3 535997001 1154 % #JL +8X85 BOLT, M8X85
64-4 536007001 1154 28IV b8X55 BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 1] b MBXS5 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 11|eS¥HxF178 WASHER, PLAINV 8
64-7 028080242 7S x 47 %2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15{+Y b1 28 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8|72.3X8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
64-10 520722001 1R~ a1— Y IL DUSTERSHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 21/ K M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 3{/51 2 FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
878-V4A-910

42




Gal. o — 88

FA—E 2 / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot

| $19260-001 (4,5)

(S19261-001)

$19262-001 (4, 5)
(S19261-001 )

E3lH Y-S R —fiRitiE R
Bz Blind Hemming Serging Thin Medium VI hFrH
Application 2FH &% Fr—VSURHY|Fz—rSrEEL|  (DMEYA) Soft Ghain
2 Threads 2 Threads With Chain Land | Without Chain Land | ( For small type )
BITH 52 8020-03-S3F | 3090.03.58F | 3021-03-S8F
SubClass | 212003RIE | 2200-04-50F e 04-S8F 104'SBF | 8022-03-S8F
S=Standard -05-S7F -05-82F ~06-HaF -05-S8F -05-S8F -04-S8F
H=High-Liﬁ -07-H3F -06-H8F -06-H8F
1§t
Needle 151474—009 151474-014 151474-011
2 519266-001 (3,4,5)  $19269-001 $19255-001 (3) | S20879-001 (3) | S29947-001 (3) |S20879-001 (3,4)
I (S19268-001 ) (S19261-001 ) ($19257-001 ) (519257-001 ) (S19257-001) | (S19257-001)

$29948-001 (4,5)
(S19261-001 )

$19262-001 (5)
($19261-001 )

Main Feed Dog

.

ah

Assy $25535-001 (6,7) | S19264-001 (6) | S29949-001 (6)
(519265-001 ) (519265-001 ) (519265-001 )
WA /|
(Stitch Tongue) oo - =)
“ Q
! )
. i
\_J =
3 $25187-001 (3) | S19151-001 (4) | S33023-001(3) $33024-001 (3) $33024-001 (3
$HR S19149-001 (4) | S19152-001 (5) | S19145-001 (4) S19154-001 (4) $19154-001 (4,
Noedle P! $19150-001 (5 ) S19146-001 (5) $19155-001 (5 ) $19155-001 (5)
eedle Plate $25185-001 (6 ) $19161-001 (6 )
$30081-001 (7 ) _
4 $19205-001 $19207-001 $19199-001 S19212-001 (519213-001 )
3% U 48 (S19206-001 ) (S19208-001 ) (519200-001 ) (S19213-001 ) ( $19204-001 )
Main Feed Dog (S192%4~001 ) (S192cé9-oo1 ) (81922\1-001 ) (8192%4-001 ) B
Assy ’
EXUHe

ﬁBﬂJEUE 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6
(Chain Feed Dog) 1.01?_@\_ 1.otj\_j\_ mt 1.0tj\j\_ 1.017_]\_}\_
5 $19238-001 $19239-001 $33025-001 (3) $33027-001 (3) 533027001 (¢
EEE Y i ?19236-0;)1 $19240-001 (4, 5, 6) S19240-001 ( 4, 57
= 4) 5l 6!
Differential )
Feed Dog
1.6 1.6
1Aot_K]\_ Lfiflq\_
8
_t)L 2 _t?‘ A
Upper Knife Upper knife
144074-350
Zo;vFe)rlP?\ ife i (3) (8)
n ' $20899-001 ( T=1.0) 520899-001 ( T=1.0)
T $520582-001 ( T=1.5) (4,5,6,7) (4,5)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5) §20582-001 ( T=1.5)
(8) _I:)Il:—/\ $20422-001 (3,4,5)
verLooper | $20421-001 $20423-001 A $20422-001
S L M $20426-001 (6,7) A
——o0=1 H

43

878-V4A




Ga2 . ' — R —EZR / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

$30047-101 (6, 7)
(S19265-001 )

, _ #51m Y-V _
Bz MNVF—=v ;R Blind Hemming Serging H— V5 575—H
Application ‘Bulky Knit 3%H% ak % Curling Ruffling
3 Threads 3 Threads
YIS R
3060-05-H8V 3120-03-S7F
Sub-Class 3220-04-S2F
-08-H8V -04-S7F .05~ 3310-02-S7F 3310-03-S2F 3420-05-S3F

S=Standard -07-H8V “05.97F 05-52F

H=High-Lift
1§
Needle 151474-014 151474-009 151474-014 151474-011
2 S$30046-101 (5) [S19266-001 (3,4,5) $19269-001 S19271-001 $25536-001 $19291-001
ik | ($19261-001) (S19268-001 ) ($19261-001) (S19272-001) ( $25537-001 )

Over Looper

;‘}l

=

'$20428-001
c

520422-001
A

$520424-001
B

$20422-001
A

P S
(Stitch Tongue) S
S
S
\ .

) ) $19147-001 (5) | $25187-001 (3) | S19151-001 (4) $19153-001 $25188-001

iR S19148-001 (6) | S19149-001 (4) | S19152-001 (5)

Needle Plate $25186-001 (7) S$19150-001 (5)

4 $19202-001 $19205-001 $19207-001 $19210-001 S25564-001 $19500-001

3% sER ( $19955-001 ) ( $19206-001 ) ($19208-001 ) ( S19206-001 ) (S19208-001 ) (S19218-001 )

; (S19204-001 ) ( $19204-001 ) ( $19209-001) (S19211-001 ) ($19201-001 ) ( S19201-001 )
Main Feed Dog B B C D A
Assy ,
FXU g
Main Feed Dog 25 i .5 06 15
B Y B I” ’ ‘f - tK} K} t i

’ C\hain Feed Dog) 1.01? 1.01?_[\_]\ 1.0 1.01? 1.0
i '3‘/ $19237-101 $19238-001 $19239-001 S25574-001 $19239-001 $19243-001

EEEUE

Differential 2

Feed Dog S

{ 1-01?_@\.

° Az LA Exz

AR . .

£ %2 20897-101 44074-3

Angle Knife

7 TAR

Lower Knife (SZC)) T

vl 39;9'001( =1.0) | 5o0582-001 (T=1.5) $20582-001 ( T=1.5)
520582-001( T=1.5)
8 tJ—n

878-V4A

44



Ga3 .o — T8

—& 3% / Gauge parts List

Presser Foot
Assy

NhF—=—v A NAEVY
BE 7_‘—_7’Fﬁ (7—7H) >75—-H Nyo&yy IR
Application Taping Bulky knit Ruffling Back-Tacking
(Taping ) W / Piping
-gjb'%laz 3520-04-S8F 3560-05-H8V 3820-03-S7F
ub-Class -04- -05- -03-
-05-S8F -06-H8V 3620-05-S3F -04-S7F
S=Standard -05-S7F
H=High-Lift
18t
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
2 $19273-001 $25538-001 S$25540-001 (3)
TR (S19275-001 ) (S25541-001 )

$19276-001 (4,5)
(S19278-001 )

WA
(Stitch Tongue)
3 S$19154-001 (4) S19147-001 (5) S$19146-001 $25189-001 (3)
iR S$19155-001 (5) S19148-001 (6) S19156-001 (4)
Needle Plate S$19157-001 (5)
AII..
4 S19212-001 $19202-001 S$19500-001 $19214-001
E k] (S19213-001) (S19955-001 ) (S19218-001 ) (S19215-001 )
Main Feed Dog ( S19204-001 ) ( S19204-001 ) ( $19201-001 ) (S19216-001 )
B B

Assy

FRU M

Main Feed Dog
BEBRY S 1 Oi,__r\_]\_ 1 otﬂ\_
(Chain Feed Dog)
5 S$19240-001 $19237-101 $19243-001
EHRYUE
Differential
Feed Dog
2.5 1.6
1.0‘J’>___Kj\_ 1":"Jr__r\_j\_
6
ExR 2z AR 4 Az
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
BAR 144074-350 120897-101 144074-350
Angle Knife
7 FAR
Lower Knife (5)
$20899-001 { T=1.0) :
T $20582-001 (T=1.5) (6) $20582-001 ( T=1.5)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5)
8 E—/x
Over Looper S20422-001 $20428-001 $20422-001
~\\, A c A
=
45 878-V4A




Wa.

Tijgk

£S5 ~NJL / Warning labels

BEEH S5~/ Warning labels

&% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BIEZESANN -H 40 X 64 S$38350-001
Moving parts L i
Eabe" operation 40X 64 | S38349-001
ng.
T—AX—2
Mark, grounding d) 12 S37060-001

878-V4A-052

46



47

35| /INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
500075000 A -66 4 519215001 | Ga3 -4 45 520199001 jL -18 24
501295001 {D -50-1-5 12 519216001 JGa3 -4 45 520200001 L -30 24
501943001 |Z2 -7 40 519218001 |Ga2 -4 44 520305001 JA -2 2
502573000 |E -38 14 519236001 | Ga1 -5 43 520306000 {A -5 2
502606000 A -3 2 519237101 | Gal -5 43 520309101 fA -11 2
502775001 |Z -42-4 42 Ga3 -5 45 520310001 JA -13 2
502779009 }Zz -42-14 42 519238001 | Gal -5 43 520311000 fA -14 2
502788009 |Z -42-15 42 519239001 |Ga2 -5 44 520313000 A -20 2
502874001 |P -1-3 30 519240001 | Gat -5 43 520314000 A -21 2
504109001 {Z -42-5 42 : . . 1Ga3 -5 45 520319001 {A -27-3 2
506701000 {Z -18 40 519241001 |S -1-6 38" 520320101 A -27-5 2
506704001 |z -39 40 - e T 1Ga3 -5 45 520321001 yA -27-6 2

Z -39 40 519243001 R -7-4 36 520323101 |A -29 2

'S07477009 |A -84 4 Ga2 -5 44 520324101 A -33 2

508956100 L -8 24 519255001 | Ga1 -2 43 520325001 A -35 2

Z -68 40 519257001 §Gal -2 43 520327101 }A -27-8 2

Z -68 40 Ga3 -2 45 520328001 |A -37 2

508957001 |L -7 24 519258001 }D -50-1-4 12 520330100 {A -39 2

509234001 |S -1-7-2 38 519259001 | D -50-1-6 12 520331001 JA -40 2

$09235001 |S -1-7-3 38 D -50-5-4 12 520334000 A -43 h
512987002 {L -10 24 D -50-8-4 12 520338200 |A -61

$19145001 | Gal -3 43 D -50-10-3 12 520339000 A -62 4

519146001 JR -7-1 36 D -50-20-4 12 520340001 fA -69 4

Gal -3 43 519260001 | Ga1 -2 43 520342001 JA -70 4

Ga2 -3 44 519261001 | Gat -2 43 520344009 |A -74 -4

519147001 | Gal -3 43 Gaz -2 44 520345009 A -10 2

Ga3 -3 45 Gaz -2 45 , A -75 4

519148001 | Gal -3 43 519262001 | Gal -2 43 520346000 |A -80 4

Ga3 -3 45 Ga3 -2 45 520353000 {B -21 6

519149001 | Gal -3 43 519264001 | Gatl -2 43 520355002 |H -9-2-2 20

519150001 ] Gal -3 43 519265001 | Ga1 -2 43 520356001 |B -11 6

519151001 | Ga2 -3 44 519266001 | Gat -2 43 520357000 jB -30 6

519152001 |Ga2 -3 44 519268001 | Gat -2 43 520361001 B -17 6

519153001 | Ga2z -3 44 519269001 | Ga2z -2 44 520362151 |B -18 6

519154001 | Gat -3 43 519271001 jGa2 -2 44 520366000 {B -23 6

Ga3 -3 45 519272001 |Gaz -2 44 520386101 jC -7 8

519155001 | Gal -3 43 519273001 }Ga3 -2 45 520391001 jC -7-4 8

Ga3 -3 45 519275001 JGa3 -2 45 520392000 {C -7-5 8

519156001 {Ga3 -3 45 519276001 |Ga3 -2 45 L -34 24

519157001 }Ga3 -3 45 519278001 |Ga3 -2 45 520393101 |C -8 8

1519161001 | Ga1 -3 43 519279001 {D -50-14-4 12 520396001 jC -12 3

519199001 | Gal -4 43 519291001 R -7-2 36 520412000 |A -48 -2

519200001 jGal -4 43 Ga2 -2 44 A -55 4

519201001 | Gal -4 43 519296001 |D -50-8-6 12 Z -67 40

Gaz -4 44 519496001 | D -50-1-2 12 520413051 |C -18 8

$19202001 | Gal -4 43 D -50-5-2 12 520414001 jC -20 8

Ga3 -4 45 D -50-8-2 12 520415101 jC -22 8

519204001 | Gal -4 43 D -50-10-1 12 520416101 §C -23 8

Ga3 -4 45 D -50-12-1 12 520421001 | Gal -8 43

519205001 | Ga1 -4 43 D -50-14-2 12 520422001 |Ga1l -8 43

519206001 | Gat -4 43 D -50-20-2 12 Gaz -8 44

Ga2 -4 44 519500001 §{R -7-3 36 Ga3 -8 45

$19207001 } Ga2 -4 44 Gaz -4 44 520423001 |Ga2 -8 44

519208001 |Ga2z -4 44 519955001 | Gal -4 43 520424001 | Ga2z -8 44

519209001 |Gaz -4 44 Gad3 -4 45 520426001 }Ga1 -8 43

519210001 |Ga2 -4 44 520118151 jZ -91 40 520428001 | Gal -8 43

$19211001 | Ga2z -4 44 520130009 |R -5-6 36 Ga3 -8 45

519212001 | Gal -4 43 520131009 jR - 5-6-1 36 520453001 [P . -1 30

Ga3 -4 45 520134001 {R - 5-6-1-1 36 520454000 [P -1-1 30

519213001 | Gat -4 43 520135001 |R -5-6-1-2 36 520455000 §P -1-2 30

Ga3 -4 45 520180001 jL -29 24 520456000 {P -1-5 30

$19214001 §S -1-5 38 520199001 jL -14 24 520459000 §jP -1-6 30

Ga3 -4 45 L _-16 24 520460000 P -1-7 30




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
520460000 |P -5-2 30 520677000 |M -10 26 521314001 R -6-7 32
520461101 {P -5 30 520678001 | M -14 26 S -1-12 38
520464000 {P -5-1 30 520679001 {M -15 26 521315001 jR -6-9 32
520467001 |P -5-5 30 520681000 M -17 26 S -1-10 38
520472001 |D -1 10 R -2-1-7 32 521316001 |R -6-11 32
520476001 {D -4 10 520682102 §M -18-3 26 s -1-13 38
520485001 |D -19 10 520682103 |M -18-1 26 521318000 |R -5-3 36
520494001 |D -40 10 520682104 { M -18-2 26 521320001 |S -1-7-1 38
520495001 {D -42 10 520682105 |R -2-1-8 32 521321001 |S -1-7-5 38
520496101 |E -1 14 520683001 {M - 19 26 521322001 |S -1-7-6 38
520500001 |E -1-2 14 520684101 |M -23 26 521324001 |S -1-7-8 38
520500002 jE -1-2 14 520685001 M -25 26 521327001 S -1-16 38
520500003 fE -1-2 14 520686001 | M -26 26 521328001 |S -1-17 38
520507001 JE -3-1 14 520687001 {M -37 26 521334001 |S -1-1 38
520523000 |E -43 14 520689001 | M -48 26 521335001 | ~-1-7 38
520524000 JE -44 14 520690001 |M -49 26 521336101 |Q -1 30
520525001 |E -45 14 520691001 {M -50 26 $21337001 [N -1-10 28
520526000 |E -47 14 520692001 M -51 26 521338001 [N -1-11 28
520527001 |E -83 16 520718000 |z -27 40 521340001 N -1-15 28

-1520530001 [E ~-30 14 520719000 jZz -34 40 521341001 §N -1-16 28
320543101 E -51 14 520721001 }{Z -64-1 42 - 1Q -1-6 30
520544000 |E -52 14 520722001 |Z -64-10 42 521343001 N -1 28
520547001 yE -55 16 520740101 {E -46 14 521344001 |N -1-1 28
520548001 §E -59 16 520769000 §Zz -40 40 521345001 {N -1-1-1 28
520554001 JE -58 16 520878000 |A -19 2 521347001 N -1-4 28
520560001 |E -66 16 A -82 4 521348001 §N -1-5 28
520561001 {E -67 16 520879001 |Gal -2 43 521373101 R -3-1-1 34
520571101 |G -2 18 Gad -2 45 521375001 {R -3-1-1-2 34
520574001 |G -8 18 520896101 |G -15-2 18 R -3-2-1-2 34
520575001 {G -9-1 18 520897101 |G -15-2 18 521376001 |R -3-1-1-9 34
520576001 § G -9-2 18 Gal -6 43 R -3-2-1-9 34
520577001 jG -12 18 520898101 {G -15-2 18 521377001 |R -3-1-1-11 34
520578101 |G -13 18 520899001 |Gal -7 43 R -3-2-1-11 34
520579101 |G -15-2 18 Ga3 -7 45 $21378001 |R -3-1-1-12 | 34
520580101 |G -17 18 521091000 }E -81 16 R -3-2-1-12 34
520582001 {Gal -7 43 521092000 |E -81-1 16 521379001 |R  -3-1-2 34
Ga2 -7 44 521125001 {M -44 26 521380101 R -3-2-1 34

Ga3 -7 45 521126001 |M -40 26 521381001 [R -3-2-2 34

520585001 |G -27 18 521127001 §M -38 26 521590000 jR -2-4 32
520598000 yjH -2 20 521130051 | M -42-1 26 521798001 {Z -42-10 42
Jo-3 22 521132001 |M -42-3 26 523337009 |A -7 2

-)20601 001 JH -5 20 521133001 {M -28 26 523341009 |D -31 10
5206210011 -4 22 521134001 |M -29 26 523342001 {C -1-2 8
520625151 1 - 11 22 521135001 fM -31 26 c -7 8
520626001 §J -14 22 521136101 |M -35 26 G -1-3 18
520655101 L -1 24 521137001 {M -33 26 H -9-1-1 20
520656101 |L -4 24 521294001 |R -2-1-1 32 523346101 |jH -1-2 20
520657001 L -4-1 24 521295001 R -2-1-2 32 Joo-1-2 22
520658001 L -4-3 24 521297001 |R -2-1-12 32 523349001 |R -6-13 32
520660000 {L -4-4 24 521298001 |R -2-1-15 32 S -1-22 38
520661000 L -4-5 24 521299001 {R -2-1-17 32 523350001 JA -63 4
520662100 |L -4-6 24 $21300001 |R -2-1-19 32 523351001 |A -65 4
520663000 {L -4-7 24 521301001 R -2-1-23 32 523353001 |Z -58 40
520666001 §L -17 24 521302001 R -2-1-24 32 523356001 |Z -10 40
520668100 L -22 24 521303001 {R -2-1-26 32 523357001 A -79 4
520669000 |L -24 24 521304001 jR -2-1-28 32 523360001 |E -37 14
520671000 jL -28 24 521305001 |R -2-1-3 32 E -42 14
520672001 [ M -1 26 521306001 R -2-1-13 32 523364000 |D -44 10
520673001 fM - 11 26 521307001 JR -2-1-14 32 523366001 |L -3 24
520674001 {M -5 26 521310001 |R -6-1 32 523367001 A -16 2
520675001 |M -8 26 521311001 jR -6-2 32 523418002 |C -21 8
520676051 |M -9 26 521312001 jR -6-3 32 M -27 26
R -2-1-5 32 521313001 JR -6-6 32 P -2 30

48




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
523418002 |R -2-5 32 529893103 IS -1 38 S39645021 |C -3 8
$23452002 |M -22 26 $29933000 |P -5-3 30 539646021 jC -4 8
523453001 |E -84 16 529934000 {P -5-4 30 $39647000 {C -5 8
523458101 |E -7 14 529947001 | Gal -2 43 539648021 |C -9 8
523460001 JL -4-11 24 529948001 | Ga1 -2 43 539649021 jC -14 8
523611101 {H ~-15 20 529949001 | Gal -2 43 .1 539650051 |C -16-1 8
523612001 {E -73 16 530046101 | Gat -2 43 539651051 |S -1-2 38
523614101 §J -12 22 530047101 | Gal -2 43 539653051 jC -24 8
523615001 |[E -5 14 530081001 | Gal -3 43 539659021 |D -6 10
523616101 {A - 25-2 2 530133001 |R -7 36 539660001 D -7 10

. E -82 16 530134001 {R -2 32 539661001 |D -8 10
523619001 |G -6 18 $30135101 {R -3-1 34 539662001 |D -9 10
H -6 20 530135102 {R -3-2 34 539663021 {D - 11 10
523621101 |E -72 16 S$30136001 JR -7 36 539664001 |D -12 10
E -76 16 $30137011 {R -6 32 539665001 D -15 10
E -78 16 530138201 |R 36 539666001 {D -20 10
G -16-1 18 530139201 |R 36 539669101 |D -23 10
523626001 |H -7 20 530303001 |[R -5 36 539670000 |D -24 10
J] -6 22 530443001 |S -1-21 38 $39671101 {D -26 10
523628051 {E -71 16 S30517101 A -73 4 539672001 |D -29 10
523651002 {R -2-1-18 32 530562000 {D -28 10 $39674001 JE -9 14
R -59 36 E -18 14 S39675001 |[E -10 14
523773001 {N -1-12 28 S$31105201 |R 36 539676121 JE -15 14
Q -1-2 30 S$31106201 IR 36 539677021 {E -16 14
523774001 {R -6-8 32 533023001 | Gal -3 43 G -5 18
S -1 38 $33024001 | Gal -3 43 H -4 20
523775001 |R -2-1-6 32 Ga3 -3 45 I -9 22
523777101 {R -2-1-4 32 533025001 |Gal -5 43 539678021 {E -17 14
523779001 §R -2-6 32 533027001 | Gal -5 43 539679001 |E -20 14
523784001 §S -1-1 38 Ga3 -5 45 539683000 |E -26 14
523788001 IN -1-1-2 28 $35997001 |Z -29 40 539684021 {E -27 14
523789001 |N -1-6 28 Z -64-3 42 539685001 {E -28 14
523896101 |Q -1-1 30 S36007001 [Z -64-4 42 539690021 |E -36 14
523897001 1Q -1-4 30 536864001 fE -3-2 16 E -41 14
$25005001 R -2-1-9 32 537037001 |Z -42-16-3 42 539691001 |E -39 14
525006001 |R  -2-1 32 Z -42-17-3 42 539692021 |E -50 14
525019001 §R -5-8 36 537038001 {Z -42-16-2 42 539694021 {E -64 16
525179001 JA -92 4 537060001 jWa 46 539695001 |E -65 16
525180001 {A -92 4 537070121 {D -34 - 10 539704021 |G -4 18
525185001 | Gat -3 43 538312050 |E -24 14 539707001 |G -19 18
525186001 | Gat -3 43 538320100 {H -9-2-1 20 539708001 1G -25 18-
525187001 | Ga1 -3 43 538330050 | M -46 26 539709021 |G -28 1¢
525188001 | Ga2z -3 44 538349001 | Wa 46 539728021 {H -3 20
525189001 |Ga3 -3 45 538350001 |Wa 46 ] -8 22
$25526000 jL -35 24 538645001 |Z -65 40 539769051 {E -40 14
$25530001 |B - 1-1 6 S38648001 {Z -42-4-2 42 $39770001 {D -17 10
525535001 | Gat -2 43 539564021 |A -23 2 539773001 JE -35 14
$25536001 JGaz -2 44 539565101 B -24 6 540640001 |Z -42-7 42
$25537001 |Ga2z -2 44 539571021 |C -10 8 540641001 |Z -42-16 42
525538001 {R -7-2 36 539577000 {D -2-1 10 540643001 {Z -42-17 42
Ga2z -2 44 539589021 |E -8 14 540644001 |Z -42-18 42
525540001 |Ga3 -2 45 539593021 |E -54 16 542042021 |E -33 14
525541001 ] Ga3 -2 45 539596021 |E -54-1 16 543453001 A -97 4
525564001 {Gaz -4 44 539607001 |A -8 2 543521000 |L -36-2 24
$25574001 }Ga2 -5 44 539611001 A -27 2 S43522000 {L -36-1 24
525818001 |E -61 16 539612001 A -27-1 2 S43523000 {L -36 24
525879001 |L -32 24 539613001 A -27-2 2 543916001 |E -48 14
527868001 |B -16 6 539625151 A -49 2 544535001 A -25-3 2
529094001 |E -69 16 539626021 A -58 4 544536000 A -24 2
529700000 |H -9-3 20 539629021 |{B -3 6 544821001 A -94 4
529853109 |z -42 42 539630000 |B -10 6 546849001 |D -21 10
529893101 |S -1 38 539631000 |B -20 6 546887001 |D -2 10
$29893102 |S -1 38 539644021 |C -2 8 546889001 |D -5 10

49




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$46891001 §E -23 14 017781012 jR -3-2-1-4 34 031452206 |Z -42-18-2 42
546895001 {E -68 16 R -3-2-1-10 34 034422006 {R -5-6-2 36
546896001 |H -9 20 R -3-2-1-13 34 047250842 {E~ -1-1 14
546899001 {C -7-2 8 018061432 §E -53 14 047301042 {E -3-2-1 16

D -22 10 H -10 20 047301642 |D -2-2 10

H -9-1-2 20 L -6 24 047401642 {D -21-1 10

546900001 B -13 6 018061632 §E -8-1 14 047502542 {D -16 10
546901001 |H -9 20 E -34 14 E -57 16
546903001 {H -13 20 E -40-1 14 047602042 {A -54 4
546904001 {J -5 22 E -60 16 048030342 [N -1-7 28
546905001 fL -12 24 018062532 {B -28 6 048040342 |E -14 14
546907001 ¢Z -11 40 c -15 8 E -70 16
546921001 |B -1 6 D -13 10 048090342 |D -27 10
546922001 |{B -1 6 018401032 {R -2-3 32 E -19 14
546928001 |C -1 8 018401622 §C - 1-1-1 8 048400242 |B -14 6
546931001 |C -1 8 G -1-1 18 060300412 1D -35 10
546932001 |C -1 8 H -1-1 20 M -30 26
546933001 |G -1 18 -1 22 N -1-1-3 28
546937001 {H -1 20 018401632 §R -2-2 32 N -1-9 28
-1,546940001 {H -1 20 021060302 |R -2-1-20 32 060300512 {Z -92 40
1546941001 |J -1 22 R -2-7 32 060300612 {D -43 10
)546942001 -1 22 021080106 §Z -33 40 M -52 26
"1 004350812 fE -31 14 Z -64-8 42 060350812 A -67 4
011502012 §R -6-15 32 021400106 |Z -70 40 E -62 16
S -1-24 38 Z -70 40 I -16 22

012060632 {B -25 6 021400202 §R -3-1-3 34 N -1-2 28
D -25 10 R -3-2-3 34 060351012 }{J -15 22

E -2 14 021400212 | A -53 4 060400512 A -60 4

E -4 14 D -18 10 L -1741 24

E -7341 16 N -1-14 28 060400612 1A -12 2

G -6-1 18 Q -1-5 30 A -27-7 2

H -6-1 20 R -2-1-22 32 A -279 2

R -6-4 32 R -6-10 32 A -34 2

012400432 A -27-4 2 S -1-11 38 A -36 2
A -32 2 021500106 }Z2 -42-10-3 42 A -46 2

A -40-1 2 Z -42-16-1 42 A -50 2

D -30 10 Z -42-17-2 42 A -59 4

E -29 14 Z -42-18-1 42 D -10 10

H -13 20 021500303 }R -6-7-1 32 E -22 14

N -1-20 28 021500312 §R -6-16 32 H -16 20

~ R -6-12 32 S -1-25 38 M -24 26
» ) S -1-14 38 025030132 §G -14 18 M -32 26
012400536 L -4-2 24 025030232 §{N -1-1-4 28 M -36 26
012400632 A -42 2 025040132 §A -45 2 M -39 26
012400832 |A -31 2 E -49 14 M -41 26
E -32 14 G -1 18 M -45 26

S -1-74 38 P -4 30 060400812 {A -15 2

012500536 |L -2 24 S -1-8 38 A -17 2
014060632 | Z -42-17-1 42 025040232 {R -5-5 36 G -29 18
014780622 {R -3-1-1-6 34 S -1-19 38 L -1 24
R -3-2-1-6 34 025040332 §Zz -60 40 L -26 24

017060812 |H -8 20 025050132 }A -72 4 L -33 24
J -7 22 025060332 |D -14 10 M -4 26

017061612 |C - 1-3-1 8 025080236 |Z -64-6 42 M -20 26
G -1-241 18 025350332 jA -68 4 M -43 26

017081606 §R -3-1-1-8 34 E -63 16 R -6-14 32
R -3-2-1-8 34 025710232 |E -12 14 S -1-23 38

017085502 }{Z -64- 42 E -13 14 Z -64-11 42
017500812 |G -26 18 028050246 |Z -42-10-2 42 Z -64-12 42
017501212 fA -64 4 028060242 | B -27 6 060401012 A -25-1 2
017781012 jR -3-1-1-4 34 028080242 |z -32 40 A -47 2
R -3-1-1-10 34 Z -64-7 42 N -2 28

R -3-1-1-13 34 031411304 |Z -57 40 P -3 30

50




CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
060401012 [S -1-9 38 102707002 |N -1-3 28 149570001 |2 -9 40
060401412 A -28 2 N -1-19 28 150173003 {z -42-9 42
060630412 {D -50-14-5 12 R -2-8 32 150174000 §{Z -42-7-1 42
060630712 {E -75-1 16 104450101 jC - 11 8 150179002 {Zz -42-10-1 42
061400812 {A -18 2 105161004 {D -3 10 150180001 jz -42-1 42

A -26 2 105288001 |D -50-8-7 12 150182000 |z -42-2 42

B -6 6 106640001 |D -50-10-2 12 150185009 |z -42-11 42

L -23 24 D -50-12-2 12 150188009 |z -42-13 42

062060812 |G -18 18 108494001 |R -5-1-2 36 150206002 |z -42-4-1 42

. 1Gc -2 18 108495001 R -5-1-3.. .36 150307000 {P -1-4 30

062061412°§Z2 "+66 40 | 110832009 |M -12. ...} 26 150755001 | D - 50-1-3 12

062300412 |G -16-2 18 116016001 |Z -72 40 " }D "=50-5-3 12

062300512 {N -1-17 28 Z -72 40 D -50-8-3 12 -

Q -1-7 30 116794001 |Ss -1-7-7 38 D -50-14-3 12

062300812 {R -2-1-11 32 117466000 |Z -13 40 D -50-20-3 12

062350512 {R - 2-1-27 32 118735002 §C -1-3-2 8 151474009 | Gal -1 43

062350612 {N - 141 28 G -1-2-2 18 151474011 |Gal -1 43

Q -19 30 118770001 §A -44 2 Ga2z -1 44

062350812 |C -7-3 8 120897101 |Ga3 -6 45 Ga3 -1 45

Cc -25 8 122991001 |Z -25 40 151474014 { Ga1l -1 43

R -6-5 32 126863001 |Z -42-3 42 Ga2z -1 44

062351016 |L -4-8 24 138843001 {Z -42-12 42 Ga3 -1 45

062400612 A -30 2 140530002 | D -50-1-7 12 153318201 |z -64-2 42

c -19 8 D -50-5-5 12 154841001 JA -78 4

R -2-1-25 32 D -50-8-5 12 155162001 |C -7-6 8

Z -59 40 D -50-10-4 12 H -9-1-3 20

062400812 A -9 2 D -50-20-5 12 155197101 |R -3-1-1-1 34

B -5 6 142002001 |2 -8 40 R -3-2-1-1 34

R -2-1-16 32 142262001 |Z -24 40 155199101 |R -3-1-1-3 34

R -54 36 142628001 {E -25 14 R -3-2-1-3 34

062401012 A -22 2 142997001 {Z -42-6 42 155247000 |G -3 18

B -22 6 143767002 |R - 5-1 36 H -11 20

c -17 8 143980001 |R -5-1-1 36 10 22

E -6 14 144074350 {G - 15-1 18 155559001 |B -12 6

P -6 30 Gal -6 43 156112003 |Z -42-8 42

Q -2 30 Ga2z -6 44 156482000 |A - 51 2

R -3-1-4 34 Ga3 -6 45 158722002 }!1 -17 22

R -3-2-4 34 144103009 | M - 13 26 183797009 {Z -56 40

062401212 {A -4 2 144225002 {Z -41 40 183798001 [z -64 42

A -52 4 144784001 |R -2-1-10 32 213650001 ¢z -31 40

G -10-1 18 144875001 L -4-9 24 Z -64-9 42
s -1-20 38 144876001 L -4-10 24
062401406 |Z -71 40 145277205 §{z -19 40
z -7 40 146293001 |C -6 8
062401612 A -81 4 146427001 |[C -12-1 8
G -10-2 18 M -47 26
R -2-1-21 32 146592001 |M - 21 26
062501006 {Z -42-18-3 42 146598001 A -71 4
062501406 |2 -42-16-4 42 N -1-13 28
062670712 |D -41 10 Q -13 30
072600000 {B -7 6 146762001 |Q -1-8 30
076203000 {B ~15 6 147713001 [N -1-8 28
081005070 |E -1 14 147893009 |Z -69 40
} 081005670 |E -56 16 Z- -69 40
081008070 {L -5 24 147919051 {Z -48-1 40
081009070 {A -77 4 147919052 {Z -48-2 40
081020070 {E -21 14 147942001 |L -12-1 24
081031870 |B -4 6 148084001 |L -20 24
081044070 L -9 24 148782001 |J -13 22
100032003 |C -33 8 148797001 |R -3-1-1-5 34
100136001 {R -5-1-4 36 R -3-2-1-5 34
101118001 |R -5-2 36 148798109 |R -3-1-1-7 34
101572101 §Z -5 40 R -3-2-1-7 34

51







TFSY-TEER=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

IN—Y T w7
PARTS BOOK

Printed in Japan

878-V4A
S97V4A-101
2002.03.C (1)






